n2/jn w

Decision No. 91539 APR'J ‘1080 L

qulgf é&#éﬁaﬂ
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAIE ORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

0f CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY,
a corporatlon, for an order
authorizirg it to increase rates
charged for water service ,n the
San Carlos: Dzstr1c~.

Applzcat:on No-. 58783
(Filed Apr11 S, 1979}

LWL W L VI L NI L NP L NS B

Mc¢Cutchen, Doyle, Brown § Enexrsen, by
A. Crawfoxd Greene, Attorney at lLaw, and
Donald L. Houck, for applicant.

Donald F. Meclean, Jr., Attorney at law, for -
City of San Carlos, protestant.

Elinore C. Morgen, Attorney at Law, and
A. V. Garde, for the Commission staff._

INTERIM QPINION " f | V//‘

Applicant Califormia Water Scrvzcc Company seeks
authority to increase rates for water Service in xts San Carlos |
District. The proposed annualy:tep rateS\through'the_yeqr~1982‘ .
would increase annual revenues by $393,400 (28;percé§t)“inui§§d;
and by additional amounts of $90,600 (5 peréeni)win.issi;,Aﬁd 
$89,000 (5 perceat) in 1982. | | o

‘Pursuant to the "Regulatory Llag Plan" adopted by
Commission Resolutzon No. M~4705, dated Aprll 24 1979, an informal
public meeting was held by the Commission. staff in San Carlos on
September 7, 1979. hotxce of the meetlng had been publzshed zn

accordance with the staff's 1nszructzons. Addlt;onal notlce was




A. 58783

provided by a press release_pfinted by ﬁhe local newSpipers;
Nineteen customers, including the mayor of the City-of'San~Caflos
(San Carlos) attended the meetiﬁg. The Commission alsb‘received a
letter from the San Carlos Chamber ¢f Commerce and one member of |
the public opgosing any rate increases.

1/ '

Public hearings were held on a consolidated record with
proceedings” involving four other d

istricts of applicant before
Administrative Law Judge Banks in Los Angeles on October 16, 1979,

and in San Francisco on October 18, 29, 30,'31, and Nobember'l,

and 2, 1979. Copies of the application had been served; notice of

filing of the application published and mailed to customers; and
notice of hearing published, mailed to customers, ahd‘pOSted;_iﬁ
accordance with the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.

No customers appeared at the hearing reserved for public witnesses

in San Francisco. The application was submitted as of November 2,

1979, subject to receipt of briefs‘from any”of1the par;i§s by
November 26, 1979. Briefs were filed by applicant and the staff
on that date and by San Carlos on November 28, 197S. |

In support of the requests for ratefrqlicf‘ii the five
districts, applicant presented tesﬁimony of its vicé[bresident-”
chief financial officer and treasuref, its vice pre;idéﬁtlin;chéfge

of regulatory matters, and its regulatory advisor.

!7 The consolidated proceedings are Applications No. 53731, 98782,
58783, 58800, and 58826 imvolving, respectively, applicant's

Livermore, Los Altos-Suburban, San Carlos, East Los Angeles
and Palos Verdes Districts. ' | - ‘

s




A. 58783 /ks

The Commission staff presentation in these proceedings
was made through a research analyst and seven engineers. Thevstaff
showing included a summary of statements By customers in thisfdisirict
who attended the public meeting in San Carlos. San Cﬁrlos intrdi
duced evidence through'its city manager and a conéuliant economist.

Service Area and Water System

Appliéant owns and operates water systems in 20 districts in
California. Its San Carlos District imcludes the incorporate& eity of
San Carlos and unincorporated port;ons of San Mateo County ad;acent
to that community. Some of the terrain is relatlvely_flat‘but the
service area also includes hills with elgvétions‘ranginé £rom approxi-
mateiy 25 to 905 feet above sea level. The populatibh:Within the

area served is estimated at 35,000.

Water for the San Carlos District is obtained through

four metered comnections from the San Franéisco'WaterZDepaftmeﬁt
(SFWD). An emergency'reverszble connectlon is malntalned with the
adjacent system of Belmont County water District. The water is
delivered to the distridbution system by a combination of direci
del;very to the system and delxvery into storage tanks with subse-
quent boosting. Several separate Pressure zones are requzred to
serve the grea, due to the topography. The p:;ncxpal electrically
'powered booster stations are equipped with connections Which permit
the use of portable gasoline-powered booster pumps, two 6£~which are
permanently stationed in nearby districts, with others)bezng avazlable

at other districts on relatxvely short not;ce.




A. 58783

The transmission and distribution system inciudcs about
100 mzles of mains, ranging in size up to 21 1nches, and approxl--
mately 5.8 m;ll:on gallons of storage capac1ty. There are about
9,000 metexed serv:ces, 100 private fzre protectxon servzces and
680 publ:c fire hydrants.
Serv1ce |

There were only six 1nforma1 complaxnts to ‘the Commzsszon
from this district from July 1, 1978 to June 30, 1979 The one
formal complaint (C.10623) concerning this: d;str;ct durzng that
period involved the applzcab;lzty of applicant's maln extension
Tule. The staff investigation showed that, other :han in those,
seven instances, customer complaints received at-applicant’s district
office were quickly resolved. The absence of any'customer servzce
complaznts at the public meeting: and hearlng is a further 1nd1catzon
that service is satisfactory. |

Rates

Applicant's present tariffs for thls dzstrzct con51st

Primarily of schedules for general metered serv:ce and publzc fire

hydrant service.

Applicant proposes to increase its rates for general
metered service. The following Table.I preSents a coﬁparison of
applicant's present and'proposed‘general-metcred servicé fates along

with those authorized herein.




IR o T
' : B ) SAN czm!s DISTRICT

COMPARISON OF MONTHLY' RATES

Present* Proposed Rates’
Rates 1980 1981 17§'§'£

l

Sexvice Charget

For 5/8 X 3/4-1nch meter | $ 3.55 §$ 3.70 - %

~ For 3/4-inch meter o 6056 7,00 7.50 . )
For 1-inch meter. _ 9,50 10,20
For 1-1/2-inch meter : 13,50 14.30
Fox : 2"1“01\ metexr .. i X . -18.00 19,00
For 3-inch meter ! _ 32,00 . 34.00
For 4-inch meter ' 26 o C 43,00 ° 45.00
For " g~inch meter 72,00 75.00
For g8-inch meter . : 57.46 : 1107.00 113,00

. For - 10~inch meter : 14 1234 132,00  140.00

AD D D PO LD AD I\ D
OOOOOOV =N -
OO0O00000Ces

Quantity Ratesc

_ For tho first 300 cu.ft., 5 _ '
pex 100 O\l.fturoooooooo'cooﬁo' ) . - Qe 04 Q.644 0.675 . 0,550 00570

For the next 200 cu.ft., | :
per 100 QU EES covrrrencnen .480 ; -+ 949 0994 : .83_6' 0%3

 Por thée next 29,500 ou,ft., ' 5 | ' : . :
- per 100 cu.ftc EETIEXEE K LN 0752 0949 +994 . 1836' '863

?Or all over 30;000 OUthc; - : . '
per 100 Cuofto ovli'.io’li!. : 0752 . 0974 . +899 '759‘

The Se:vica Charge is a readinesa-to-serve charge which is S
. applicable-to all- metered service and to which is. to be added
the monthly ohaxga computed at the Quantity Rates.* e

#* From Tariff sheet 2316-w, effective July 1, 1979.
§ Set forth in applicant's Exhibit S-A ' P&ge 12 4-,




A.58783 [is

In this district, an average commexcial (business and
residential) customer will use about 16,900 cubic feet of water
Pex year, or 14 Cef (hundreds.of cubic feet) pex month. The
Ccorresponding use for an average industrial sexvice in this
dn.str:.ct is 230,000 cubic feet of water per year, or 190 Cef per
month. The following Table IT presents a comparzson.of'zmmuﬂ£Qy
chaxrges for an average commercial customer witk a 5/8 x 3/4-inch
neter undex Presentrates, applicant's proposed rates and tne rates.

authorized herein. ° The table also presents similar comparxsons for
-an average industrial service with a Z-incn meter.

-

TABLE II
Comparison of Hontbly'Charges

-
" .

Item
Average Commercial Customer

Present Rates, Monthl X’Charge
Rates Proposed by Applicant:

‘Monthly Charge

Increase Ovex Pxesent Rates-'

Amount- ;
Petcent 'ﬁ

Authorized Rates.
Monthly Charge '
In¢rease Over Present Rates:
Amount: , '
Pe:cenc

Averqge Industrial Sexrvice

Present Rates:
-Monthly Charge .
Rates Proposed by.Applicant:
Monthly Charge -
Increase Over Present Rates:
Amount
. Percent
. Authorized Rates:
Mouthly Charge

~ Increase ‘Over Present Rates:

Amount
Percent

* X980

$ 11.82

15;17

3-35
- 28. 3%

'13 88

©2.06

$150.75
188.22 -
37.47

24.9%

169.98

19.23
12.8%

©2981

$ 11.82
15.92

4. 10g~7
g

- $1s50.75

znaoé”fo”

253
16»&‘

1982

16.66

'f'4o;3%‘

| .2?%i3f
2SR

$150.75
206,90

56.15"
‘ 37;2%;

mm,orz.-'

B X




A.58783 3o *

Fire Bydrant Agreements

Section VIII.L., "Fire EHydrant Agreemewt", 6f“Gené§al érder
No. 103 provzdes for agreements between the water utl-;ty and flre
brotectzon agencmes which permit the agencmes o ve “elmeved of hydrant
service charges under specific cm*cumstances.  Recent legzslam;on adds
Section 2713, effective, uanuary l 1980 o the Publzc Utllities Code,
and provides, in part, for £ ree nubllc fire hydrant servmce. |

The uwtility was informed by the fire protectmon agencles thaz
an agreement to pay for publzé’fz*e Prot ectzon ceased after-December 31y
1979. The adopted rates, therefore, include fl*e protectlon revenue Loss
£ 812,200 per year in this district. The Comm;sszon by Resolution
No. L-213, dated December 18, 1979 authorized. water-umllities to recover
such fire protection revenuve losses with a surcharge appized TO servzce
charges. As provided in Res olution No-. 1~213 the su*charge Uhould‘be

clearly and separately stated on the applicant's bllling as a TFzre '

bro*cectn.on Surcharge”, or, in the e-namxve, the umallty‘vhall p*o&:de
during calendar year 1980 a *ecurrlng bl’llng,znsert expla;ning the exsent
to whick the _ncrease in vhe customers billing is the *esult of
enactment of Assemdbly Bill No. 1653. '

Results of Operation

Witnesses for applzcanx and the Commmssmon staff have analyzed
and estimated applicant's operational results. Summarlzed,;n the
following Table III, based upon Pages 1 and 2 of Exhibit 12, the final
reconciliation exhibit, are the estimated'resuits bfhopé?ation foﬁythe
Test years 1980 and 1981, under present rates and undefithe'scep;rates

proposed by applzcanz for thoce years.

_7;

|
i
|
¢
b




A. 58783

Applicant's original estimates were completed in March

of 1979. Between then and the completion date of the staff's
exhibit, several changes took place in rates for such\thing# as
purchased power and ad valorem taxes, some of which have‘been
reflected in offset changes in‘applicant's'rﬁtes. Also, additional
data became availablg as to actual numbers ofyéustOmch; pianzi
balances, and other recorded data.’ |

Instead of amending_the'éstimatcd summaries of earnings
each time a change took place and each time later data'became
available, applicant kept the Commission staff advised of ;hanges
and new data so they could be reflected in the staff's esfihatés._
When the staff exhibits were distributed, applicant checked the
staff's independent estimates for xeasonabieness-and adoﬁted‘thdse
portions on which there were no-issués and also some portibn$ wkere
the impact of the potential issue was insignificant. Applicant did
not entirely agree with some of the staff's adjustments a£&,esti—J |
mates of expense and rate base items but, for the‘purﬁose of
expediting the proceeding, aécepted the'staff esiinates. ‘Th#t
leaves no issues to be resolved with respect to sﬁmmary of earnings.

The staff estimates are shown on Table III.




"A.58783
‘ TABLE IIX

STATF'S SIMMARY OF EARNINGS ‘
SAN CARLOS DISTRICT, TEST YEARS 1980 AND 1981 .

- (Dollars in Thousands)

 Staff's Adfusted Estimtesf T

Item - ‘ 1980 .- . 1981 .

Present Rates T
Operating Revenues $1,612.7 -
Operatingmpenus | S

* Purchased Water - 579.2° - 586.4

Purchased Power 46.5 - 878

Payroll -~ District - l4.6 - 15L.5

Othex A. & G. & Mige. T 10.0 _ 10.4

Ad Valorem Taxes = District 59.8 64.8

Payroll Taxes - D:Ls::t.cz: ' - 9.7 11.1

Deprecfation ‘ 134.7 140080

Ad Valorem Taxes - G.O. 0.8.. - 0.8

Payroll Taxes - G.0.. 3.z 3.6

Other Prorates - G.O. . 116.3 : 24.2

Balancing Account Adj ust. ’ -9  __G.9

‘Subtotal * ‘ 21,199.2 1,244.0
Tnzollectibles 1.4 1.5
Local Fraachise Tax 23.9" C26.2

_ Iocome Taxes Before ITC 49.4 26.5

Investnent Tax Credit - _€32.2 (25.3)

- Total Operating E:q:enses 1,241.7 - 1,270.9
Net Operating Revenues © 350.6 - 341.8:
Rate Base 4,496.8 - 4,664.9
Bate of Retwrn 7.80% - 2.33%

$1,592.3

Proposed Rates
Operating Revenues
* Opezrating Expenses: -
Subtotal *

$ 2,04‘3L7 - ‘.},'$A '2,’.?17_2{3_ .

. Tncollectidles
Local Franchise Tax
Income Taxes Before ITC
Investment Tax Credit
Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Revenues
Rate Base

Rate of Return

1.8
.276.8
. (32.2)
1,476.2
- 567.5
§,496.8

12.622

o 1,2640

2.0 .
32.5

308.4.

(25.3) .

1,561.

"610.7.
. "6641 9‘} Tl

13.092" -

f Staff's adjusted estimates from Exhibit 12, ?ages 1l and 2". Golum (e).

* Subtotal of expenses exclusive of uncollectibles, local franchise taxes
. . and income tax items.

(xed figure)

-g-




A. 58783

Future Sales Levelsr

During the 1977 severe drought in‘Caiifbrnia‘vapplicant's

customers reduced their water consumption s1gn1f1cant1y. AppliCant
expects that some of the extreme drought-;nsp:red measures taken,by
customers cannot reasonably be expected t0 continue fully.after the
drought. These include such things as hauling heavy bnckets of
used wash water fronm the laundry to the bathroom for fiﬁshiﬁg'pu:f
poses, and letting lawns and gardens die. Other thén duriﬁg a
drought using clean water for sanitary purposes and environmental
beautification would not be considered nonbeneficial use.

Applicant expects that oOther drought-znsplred act;ons
will have a more permanent effect on conservation. These :nclude
such things as the installation of water closet. azsplacemen* bottles
and shower head restrictors prov1ded by appllcant the‘converszon
of conventional lawns and gardens to native shrubs or rock gardens,
and the instzllation of water-recirculating systems byJindustrial
customers. Also, applicant's contlnual remlnders to customers to
aveid nonbenefzczal use should he1p~keep actual waste of water to a
minimum. |

Estimating the amount of future residﬁal conse:faticn by
all classes of users this soon after the end of the drough;;is not
an exact science. After more post-drought experience,ethe‘trend of
usage can be more readily estimated but at the time’appliegnz's
estimates were being prepared, consumption data werefaveii;ble
only through December, 1578. By the time the staff's estiﬁates"
were being prepared, data for another six or seven months were

available. The later information led the staff tolconclude that

flO-




A. 58783 /ks

applicant's estimates of consumption levels for the near future
were significantly low. Applicant has reviewed the staff's use
of the later data and has concluded that the staff's«higher‘csti-

mates of future consumption are reasonable.

San Carlos City Manager C. R. Allen prcsented?in Exhibit

30 an analysis of water sales, reSidual.conse;vatidn'ahd water
revenue requirements for the San Carloes bistrict.‘ The #naljsié
adopted the staff's estimates of commercial sales while estigaiing
s somewhat higher level of industrial sales, and.a slightiyvsmﬁller
level of public authority sales. In.hiS-projeciing,lowefziﬁdtStriai _
sales, Mr. Allen emphasized the plarned expansionxbf:elecironic~‘
circuit plating plants in San Carlos'as‘well as curreht‘ébﬁ$tiﬁcti0n.'
of new industrial facilities. |

Both applicaﬁt #nd'the stafffestimated declihing trends
in industrial sales. The staff's estimates, which were adopted
by applicant at the beginning of the ptoceedings;vtotaledV237,OOO,
and 233,300 Ccf for the test years 1980 and 1981, respectively.
San Carlos' estimate of industrial‘sales of 245,000 Ccf in each
test year is slightly above the recorded-salesvfor 1978.x‘San Cérlos-
argues that it believes it is reasonable to assume thﬁt thé-1§78
total industrial water use represents the full réspoﬁse‘of industrial
water users in the form of water-conserving piani'and équipment-
adjustments and, therefore, no further decline in sales‘caﬁﬁbe

expected.




A. 58783/ks

' Applicant argues that as costs risé, the ecbnogiC'Bené-
fits to be gained from reduced water cbnsumption will make further
conservation expenditures economically feasible for indﬁstriai‘users.
¥hile Mr. Allen's projections may prove to be aCquate'igfthe_lqng
term, what we are concerned'With is the short térﬁ,\and-there,is
no evidence to conclude that in thé near term sales wiillapptpgch~pie-
drought leveIS. As testified to'by'applicant's ﬁitness-Houck;,induStrial
sales for the first nine months of 1979 were 2 f@rceﬁt belb#\thg'saies

level for the same period in 1978. The staff'sLestimateﬂof?saies,

including industrial sales, for both test,yeafs_is*reasonable“éﬁa 

will be adopted-‘

Balancing Accounts Adjustmeﬁt'

Applicant maintains Bélancing'accounts for each of its
districts, pursuant to Section 792.5 of thequblic*UtilifieS‘Codé,
Those accounts compare offsettable changgs‘in expenses dneﬁtd changés
in unit costs for water production, composite ad valorem tax rates
and other items, with the corresponding revénue changes reﬁulting.
from offset changes in applicamt's rates authorized by the Commissioi.
Section 792.5 provides, in part, that'"thevcomﬁission‘shall takc' 
into account by appropriate adjustment or other action‘any‘positivé
or negative balance remaining in any such‘reserve‘account at the time
of any subsequent rate adjustment.™ o

Fox this district, the offset revenues have been mo:é'than

the offsettable net increase in expenses. The staff recommends that

~12-




glv\

A. 58783

the accumulated $17,605 overcoilection as of June 30, 1979'b§
removed from the bala;cing.accounts and amoxtized fbr ratemaking
purposes during 1980, 1981, and'1982; Applican:‘do@#inoi'ob5§¢t:‘
to this, inasmuch as the 1980 rﬁtes authorized in tﬁisPﬁrdcgeding
will become effective essentially'concurrentiy with,the‘begiﬁnihg
of the amortization period. The amortization is shown as a separate
iter in Table III. The rates authorized in this proceeding include
a decrease on all sales of $0.0031 per Ccf for 1980 and $0.0032 per
Ccf for 1981 and 1982, to achieve this'amortizaﬁidn. 'Thesé wit
charges are based upon the staff's sales estimates. - N H
Pump Efficiencies ‘ :

In Decision No. 91537 dated APRZ2 93 » Telating

to Application No. 58781, applicant's Livcrmdrc District rate pro-

ceeding, we discussed the issue of pump efficiencies. In the .

San Carlos District, applicant agrees with this_rétemaking adjust-
ment because the overhaul or repiacement of one of the less effitignt
pumps would in all probability be cost-effective. Applic§nt'has.haae
prelininary studies of the requirgd work, and thus méy'a¢tually. 
realize.operating cost savings in the future in'the'genéré;fmagnitude
of the staff adjustment. | S |

Depreciation Rates

Applicant did not take exception to the depreciation

rates used by the staff in these proceedings. These'rateé‘shoul&

be used by the applicant until such time as a pew déﬁailed‘study‘
is submitted and a change authorizé&,

-13-



A. 58783

Rate of Return

In the Livermore District decision,.nqted above, we
discussed at some length the basés for our iccommended‘fihdings
- that rates of return of 10.28, 10.46, and 10 58 percenx on rate
base and a uniform 13.2 percent on common equzty are reasonable
for applicant's operations for the period from 1980 through 1982.
The same discussion, and consideration .of Qualaty of scrv:ce, appl;es
to applicant's San Carlos District and need not be repeated in" |
th:s dec;slon. |

Trend in Rate of Return

The Livermore District deciSion also discussed the
allowance that must be made beyond*fhe 1980 test year for the
reduction in rate of return on rate base thﬁt would‘otherwiSe'result
Primarily from continuing changes in_expen5e5 and raté‘base;

The operational attrition allowance should be the amoﬁnt
indicated between the test years 1980 and 1981 at. present rates.

The indicated operational attrmt;on between,l980 and 1981,'
when applying present rates herein to both test years, is 0.L7
percent. The 1982'rates authorized that attritioh and the financial
attrition of 0.12 percent discussed in the Livermore D:strzct

decision.




A. 58783

Adopted Summary of Earnings

The following Table IV is derivedvfrcm Tdble‘III and
shows the adopted summary of earn;ngs at present rates and at
the rates authorized herein.

Table IV will provzde a basis for applzcant's preparatzon
and the staff's review of future advice letter ‘Tequests for rate
increases or decreases to offset changes not reflecte¢‘ezther in
the test years 1980 and 1981 or in the cperational atttitioniin.
rate of return on rate base adopted as the basis fof the réteﬁ
authorized hefein. The purchased water rates used are the SFWD
schedules which became effective July 1, 1979. The purchased power
rate utilized is the composite Pacific Gas and ElectrinCompany's-
rate of 4.823 cents per kWh whzch became effective May 15 1979.
The composite effect of the assumed Tates for purchased water and
power is an average cost of $0.3469 and $0 3467 per Ccf ofnwater:-
sold, respectzvely, in 1980 and 1981. The dlstrzct ad: valorem
tax rate is the assumed rate of 1.042 percent of estmmated "market

value" used for assessment purposes, which is the rate est;mated to

be applicable-to the fiscal year 1978-79‘an&'is equivalent to‘l;OGS,

1.106, and 1.148 percent of beginning-of-year net p;ant'plus materials
and supplies for the fiscal years 1979-80, 1980-81, and IS#l-&Z;g
respectively. The corresponding equivalent rﬁte fbr‘prorated~

general office ad valorem,taxes is 1. 237 percent of "market value"

and 1.163, 1.221, and 1.285 percent for the three. £1sca1 years.‘




A. 58783

The local franchise tax rate. is the 1979 rate of 1.498 percent

of gross revenues. The income tax rates are the 9. 6'percent

state and 46 percent ngth intermediate steps) federal rates._




TABLE IV

ADOPTED SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
SAN CARLOS DISTRICT, TEST YEARS 1980 AND 1981

(Dollars in 'Ihousands)

Item

Present Rates
Operating Revepues
Operating Expenses:
Purchased Water
Purchased Power
Payroll — District
Othexr Oper. & Maint.

Othexr Adxinistrazive & Gem:ral & Hisc.

Ad Valoxrem Taxes — District
Payroll Taxes — Distrlct
Depreciation
Ad Valorem Taxes — G.0.
Payroll Taxes - C.0O.
Othexr Prorates — G.0.
Balancing Account: Adjustment
" Subtotalk* _
. Uncollectibles
Local Franchise Tax
Income Taxes Before ITC
Iavestoent Tax Credit
Total Operating Expenses
Net Opera::ing Revenues | .
Rate Base

Rate of Retumn

Authorized Rares

Uperating Kevenues

Operating Expenses:
Subtotal *
Uncollectibles
Local Franchise Tax
Income Taxes Before IIC
Investment Tax Credit

Toral Operating Expenses

Net Operating. szenues
Rate Base

Rate of letnrn. _
' Average Services
Sales - XCef

1980 -

$1,592.3
579.2

| 141.6
10&0’-’ -
59.8

9.7 .
134.7

0.8

3.2

116.3
5.9

1,199.2"
1-4 B
- 23.9°
9.4
‘32-2)

1,24).7
' 350.6-

 4,496.8
7.80?.'

$1,32‘4."8': .
'1,199.2

27-4‘ v

" 166.5

__(32.2).
1,362.5
462.3
4,496.8°
10-282- :

9,057 - .

1‘,803.6

. 1981

$1,612.7
ses.4

&T.5 .

isi.s

109.%

10.4°

64' 8 ‘;. .

1310

: 140-5~ L
3-6’ :
(5:9)

- J.,Z“ [ S
' B ST

26,2
265

_(25.3)

1,270.9

1 341.8

4,664.9"
" ,7«.'.'33_,1: =

81, 916.3‘ - |
1, z:.abo:- .

X8
23-8' .

179-6‘\"/(; -
25.3 L
1,428.9°
487.90
4,666.9

10..461"/‘
9,135
1 828-3 =

. * Subtotal of expenses exclusive of mcollectibles, Iocal franc‘h:’.se ta:xes and

income tax items.

(red figure)

-17-




A. 58783

Rate Spread

The szermore Dlstract decision, supra, d:scussed the
equltable dzstrzbutzon of the revenue requxrement among the -
various components of the rate structure. We concluded that an
appropriate rate structure should include a "lzfelxne" concept |
with a three-block quantity rate cons;stzng of a aoo cu.ft. life-
line block priced at the 1owest quantzty rate, a 29 700‘cu fr.
second block priced at the hlghest QUantzty rate, and a tazl block
for all usage in excess of 30, 000 cu.ft. per month przced at a
rate between that charged for the first two blocks."Purther, we
concluded that increases in the monthly service charge rates. for
Other than the 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter should be lzmated to a maximum
of twice the increase authorxzed hereln or about 29 percent in
1980, and 7 percent for the 1981 and 1982 step 1ncreases- A rate
sc¢hedule should be sPeczfled for 1980, with incremental 1ncreases- |
specified for 1981 and 1982 in the rate appendlxes of’the deczslon.(

Those same conclusions apply to the San Carlos Dzstrzcz
Other Items

The discussion of appllcant s conservatmon program in
the Livermore District dec;szon, supra, applzes also to the
San Carlos Districe.

Miscellaneous other points were raised in Stateménts
made by members of the publlc at the meeting on September 7, 1979 A

including the concept that grantlng of compcnsatory rate 1ncreasesﬂ

by the Comm:ss;on would "completely Tremove any rlsk of_znvestment.‘

-18~




A. 58783

In Decision No. 89528, dated October 17, 1978 in

Application No. 57328, applicant's last Stockmon‘Distri¢t'pro¢eeding\

we stated:

"In regard to the 'guaranteed return' on a
utility stockholder's investment, the Commission
is legally required to establish rates which give
the utility a reasonable opportunity to earn 2
return equal to that enjoycg By otBer investors in
projects with comparable risks and opportunities.
Qur ratemaking procedure does not guarantee g
return. Rather, we £ix rates based on estimates
¢f revenues and expenses in the near term future.
If the estimates we adopt are too optimistic or
if unforeseen events such as a drought occur, a
utility will temporarily earn less, possibly
significantly less than a fair return. Applicant
¢laims that the drought and related conservation
measures caused it to absorb a revenune shortfall
of over half a million dollars (over:six morths
net return at present rates) before the Jrought
surcharge was instituted.

"While it is not unknown for utilities, either

because of unduly pessimistic estimates or by

extra efficiencies, to achieve higher earnings

than intended, such situations are usually only .

temporary with the benefits being quickly eroded:

by inflation." K ST

Alsc, the step-rate Procedure adopted by the Commission
does not guarantee applicant’s earnings. If the actual earnings
are somewhat higher than estimated for the test years, applicant
must forego all or part of the step incrcase‘tentatively'authdtizéd
for the subsequent year. However, if the_actual earnings are some-
what lower than estimated, applicant cannot increase its'stcp'ratcs
above those tentatively authorized. Applicant,has agreedftha;‘w'

this' "one-way street" is an appropriate risk for it to bear.:

A




™

A. 58783 /ks

Wage and Price Standards

By'Resolution No. M-4704 dated January 30 1979, the
Commission ordered all utilities and regulated entitxes requestzng
general rate imcreases to submit an exhibit to accompany their
applications to show whether the requestedvincrease‘cehplies with
the Voluntary Wage and Przce Standards issued by the Council on
Wage and Price Stabllaty. Appllcant's Exhibit 8 shows that (1)
wage 1ncrea$es granted by applicant and (2) the reqnested:rate
increases, tbgether with step increa#es in other districts, are
within the established guidelines.

Findings of Fact

1. Appllcant's water qualxty, conservatzon program,,

and serv1ce are sat:sfactory.

2. Appllcant is in need of additional revenues “but
~ the rates requested would produce an excessive rate of return.

3. The adopted estimates, previously‘discﬁsse&-ﬁerein,
of operating revenue§, operating-expenses, and_rateebese.fo: the |
test Years 1980 and 1981 and an annual fixed-rate decliie of
Q.47 percent in rate of return into 1982 due to operatzonal
attrition reasonably indicate the results of applxcant's operatzons
for the near future.

4. Rates of return of 10. 28, 10. 46 ‘and 10. 58 percent,
respect;vely, on applzcant S rate base for 1980, 1981, and 1982
are reasonable. The related return on common equzty each'year is
13.2 percent. This will require an 1ncrease of $232‘500 or 14 6

percent, in annual revenues for 1980; a further 1ncrease of 368 400

~20-




A. 58783 jo *

or 3.7 percent, for 1981; and a further iﬁc:ease“o£'$57;300;fdr“‘
3.0 percent, for 1982. | |

S. The type of rate spread hereznbefore dzscussed is

reasonable.

. 6. The increases in rates and charges authorzzed herezn
are justified; the rates and charges authoxzzed hereln are reasonable,ﬂ
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they dxffer from.those
pr sscribed herein, are for the futuxe un;ust and unreasonable.

7. The offset zncrcasos authorized in Append;x B should

be appropriately modzfzed in the event the rate of return on rate :
base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and normal rate-
making “adjustments for the twelve months ended September 30 1980
and/or September 30, 1981 exceeds the lower of (a) the ratc of return
found reasonable by the Commission for appllcant durzng ‘the correspondlng
period in the most recent rate dec151on_o: Cb) 10323npe;cent:£9r.1980; |
and 10.46 percent for 198l1. N R '

Conclusions of Law

_ 1. The application should be grantethdbthé gxzenf provided-

by the £bllow1ng order.

2. Bec*uue of the meedmate need fo* addltzonal revenue the

effective date of the order should be the date thereo

INTERTM ORDER o | /
IT IS GRDERED that: ‘ o | |
1. After the effective date of this order, applzcant
California Water Scrvice Company is authorzzed to lee for its
San Carlos District the revised rate schedule attached to thls order

as Appendix A. Such f*l:ng shall comply with General Order V - QG-A-




A 58783 ja *

The effective date of the revised schedule ohall be four days

aftexr the date of filing. Tk e revised uchedule shall apply on*y to
service rendered on and afte* the effectzve da te thereof.

2. On or after movember 15, 1980, appﬁxcantwms authé*ized‘to 
file an advice letter with appropriate wbrk”paﬁe rcquestmng the step
rate increases attached to this order as Avoend x B or‘to-lee a lesver '
increase which inc udes a un.fonn cenxv pexr hhndred cdblc feet of water
adjustment from Appendix B in the event that the San Carlos Dlstrmct |
rate of Teturn on rate base, adgus*ed to *eflect,the rates then 1n
effect and normal ratemaking adgustmentw for the twelve monmhs ended
Septexber 30, 1980, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return fOLnd
reasonable by the Commission for applicant during uhe corre3pondmng
period in the then most recent rate decision or (b) 10. 28 percenx.

Such £iling shall coaply with General Order Vo. 96~A.‘ The requested
Step r shall be reviewed and, 1f approprmaxe, approved by vhe staff
prior o becom;ng effective. The effective date of the revmsed‘schedule
skall be no sooner than Januwary L1, 1981, or thﬁrty days after the fmlzng
of the step razes, whichever comes 1ate The *evzsed schedule shall
apply to service rendered on and after the effectmve dave»tbereqf.f

3. On or after Ndvember‘l5,'1981, épvlicant ié'énthb“iiéd to
file aa advice letver witk appropriate work papers, requestzng the step -
rate increases aztached to this order. as nnoeudmx B or to fmle a lesser
increase which includes a wniform ceats pe,‘Hundred cubmc *eet of waverf
adaustmenz from Appendix 3 in the event that the San Carlos Dlstracz
rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the ratns thcn in
effect and normal *atemaklng adjustaents for the twelve months

ended September 30, 1981, exceedw the lower of Ca) the rate of

-22-




A.58783 Jn %

return found reasonable by the Comm:.sv:.on for app1 :.cant during

the corresponding period in the then most recen‘c rate dec:.s:x.on or

(b) 10.46 percent. Such filing shall comply with Gene*al Order No.

96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed and,‘ if appropria’cé,‘ |
approved by the staff prior to becoming ei‘fec's:.ve. - The e“i‘ective date
of the revised schedule shall be no sooner than J anuarv' l, 982 oxr
thirty daye after the filing of the step rat.es, whichever comes la‘ter-‘ -
The revised schedule shall apnly only to. service *endered on and

after the effect. ive date <thereof.

4. This proceeding will be held open in order <o
determine whethker the rate désigns for 4 - and 1982 adopted

herein are appropriate or shoula be further mod.fn.ed in order to

. promote comservation.

The effective date of this oxrder is the date'héreof. .

Dated APR 2 1580

, at San Francn.sco, Calzfom:z.a.

i

Coxmlssioznor Claire 1. Dodrick 'boing .
~nocoesarily absont, did not. po.r cipc.*o
s :.w'::.he d.i.apos ':ion "‘*tn.ia yroceoding

~23=




‘Schedule No. SC-1

San Ca.rlois Tapiff Area
GENERAL METERED SERVICE:

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

San Carles and vicinity, San Mateo County.

RATES | o  Fize Protection () |
. Pex Meter Revemue loss = | %
Sexvice Charge: o Per Momth © - _Suzcharge (N)

1

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter co.......... ... S 296 () S0

For. 3/4-inch meter veveeon.. . . 4.70. 15
For l1-inch WETET cvvecvvevcnvrnnn 6.40 : .20
For 13-inch DOTET vevevevanes 9,00 , 25
For 2-inch DOLET eevevcvrocreneas 1165 - | ' 35
Foxr 3~inch DELET vovevcrerronnosn 21.35 | .. .65
For 4~inch meteT cevevvrrconenn.. 29.10. | - 5 b
For 6~inch metexr ..vevvecrronran. 48.50 1500 |
Foxr 8-inch MeteT cveevvevenvocnos 71,80, } 02220
For 10-inch metexr weveceeecricnn..  89.30° (X g

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 Cu.ft, cevevesn.
For the next 29,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ......... _ o
For all over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... - .759-(2)

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve chaxge
which is applicable to all metexed service and to.
which is to be added the monthly charge computed
at the Quantity Rates. A R

SPECTAL CONDITIONS:

L. Fire protection reverme loss surcharge collection by the utility is
subject to refund pending review by the Public Utilitles Commission.

2. Fire protection reverme loss surcharge to be clearly and separately
stated on utility’'s billing as a “"fire protection surcharge” or fully explained:

in a billing insert with cach calendar year 1980 customer bLll. (N)‘ |




San Carlos Tariff Area

AUTHORIZED INCREASE IN RATES

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate inc::ease to
the rates which would otherwise be in effect on that date. ‘

Rates to' be Effective o
1-1-81. 1-1-82

For S/8 x 3/4~fnch meter ' %om 7 $ 0'510"f |
For 3/4-1nch meter o Ce3s T30
For . lf-:t.nch'heter | o _ -50 | 80
For Ds-inch meter . ‘ ' 65 | -6
For’ 2-nch meter | 100 . 0
For 3-1nch meter , — -1'09 -

For | 4-fach metex o 2.00

I‘o.f 6-inch meter T 3,00 |

For 8~inch meter | o  s.000

For’ lo-inch meter \ 70000

Quant{ty Rates: ,
For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.
For the next 29,700 cu.ft., per loo,m-fg:.
For all over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.




